North Dakota law.
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE.

CHAPTER 186.

APPROPRIATION FOR CLERICAL ASSISTANCE.

AN ACT To Amend Section One, of Chapter Forty-eight, of the Special Laws
of 1885, Entitled "An Act to Provide for Payment of Clerical Work in the
Executive Office."

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. Clerical assistance.] That section one, of chapter
forty-eight of the Special Laws of 1885, be amended;by striking
out in the last line of said section the words "five hundred" and
inserting in place and stead thereof, the words "one thousand."
§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.
Approved, March 11, 1887.

GEAND AEMY BADGES.

CHAPTER 187.

AN ACT For Prevention of the Wearing of G. A. B. Badge When not
Entitled Thereto.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota :

§ 1. Unlawful wearing of grand army badges.] That any
person found wearing the badge of the Grand Army of the Re
public riot entitled to the same by being a member thereof, shall
upon conviction before a justice of the peace or other officer
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having jurisdiction in such cases, be subject to a fine not to ex--
ceed twenty-five (25) dollars for each and every offence together
with costs of prosecution.
§ 2. Fines, how paid. ] One-fourth of the* fine shall be paid
to the complainant, the remaining three-fourths to be paid to the
county treasurer for the benefit of any honorably discharged
soldiers or sailors who may be found needy in such county, and
upon application therefor to the county auditor, if there be one,
or if not to the chairman of the county board. of commissioners,
such auditor or chairman of the board shall issue a warrant on
the treasurer for so much of such money as he may deem right
and proper.
§ 3. This act shall take effect on and be in force after July
1, 1887.
Approved, March 11, 1887.

LEGALIZING ACTS.

CHAPTER 188.

LEGALIZING certain election held in city of spearfish.

AN ACT Legalizing a Certain Election Held in the City of Spearfish in the
Territory of Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of tlie Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. Legalizing election —council to issue bonds. ] That
the election held in the city of Spearfish on the tenth ( 10th ) day
of May 1886, for the purpose of determining the question of issu
ing the bonds of said city, for the sum of twenty thousand ( 20,000 )
dollars, as aid in the construction of a system of waterworks in
said city, be and the same is hereby legalized and made valid, and
the city council of the said city of Spearfish is hereby authorized,
to issue the bonds of said city in the sum of twenty thousand
(20,000) dollars in pursuance of said election, which bonds when
properly issued and signed shall be legal and valid and binding
upon said city.
$ 2. Denomination. ] Said bonds to be of the denomination
of five hundred ( 500 ) dollars each, in pursuance of said election,
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